10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

CONSUMER WATCHDOG
Jerry Flanagan (SBN: 271272)
jerry(@consumerwatchdog.org
Daniel L. Sternberg (SBN: 329799)
danny@consumerwatchdog.org
6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048

Tel: (310) 392-0522

Fax: (310) 392-8874

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Alan M. Mansfield (SBN: 125998)
amansfield@whatleykallas.com
16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400
San Diego, CA, 92127

Tel: (858) 674-6641

Fax: (855) 274-1888

Attorneys for Plaintiff

[Additional Counsel on Signature Page]

Electronically FILED by
Superior Court of California,
County of Los Angeles
7/20/2023 6:58 PM

David W. Slayton,

Executive Officer/Clerk of Court,
By S. Drew, Deputy Clerk

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

JOHN DOE, on behalf of himself and all others
similarly situated and for the benefit of the
general public,

Plaintiff,
V.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
HEALTH, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 20STCV32364

[Assigned to the Hon. Lawrence P. Riff in
Dept. 7 of Spring Street Courthouse]

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT, ORDER APPROVING
PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND
PAYMENT TO THE CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE

Final Approval Hearing Scheduled Per May 19,
2023 Preliminary Approval Order:

Hearing Date: August 25, 2023
Time: 10:00 a.m.




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

TO ALL CLASS MEMBERS, PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at 10:00 a.m. on August 25, 2023 in Department 7 of the Los
Angeles County Superior Court, located at 312 N. Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012, in compliance
with the Court’s Updated Order Granting Plaintiff’s Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of
Settlement; Certification of Settlement Class; and Qualified Protective Order, dated May 19, 2023,
Plaintiff John Doe and Co-Lead Class Counsel will move this Court for entry of an Order Granting Final
Approval of Class Action Settlement, and for an Order Approving Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and
Reimbursement of Expenses, and Payment to the Class Representative (“Motion”).

This Motion is made pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 3.769, which requires this Court
to conduct an inquiry into the fairness of the proposed settlement, including payment of attorneys’ fees
and reimbursement of expenses and payment to a class representative for services rendered. For the
reasons detailed in the accompanying papers, the Settlement negotiated by the Parties and preliminarily
approved by the Court is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and thus the Court should enter an order granting
final approval of Plaintiff’s proposed settlement with Defendants, approving payment of an award to
Class Representative John Doe, and payment of attorneys’ fees and reimbursement of expenses to Co-
Lead Class Counsel as agreed to by the Parties.

This Motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support
of Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in
Support of Motion for Order Approving Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses,
and Payment to the Class Representative; the Declarations of Jerry Flanagan, Daniel L. Sternberg,
Alan M. Mansfield, and accompanying exhibits; the pleadings and records on file, including the
information submitted as part of Plaintiff’s Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement,
Certification of Settlement Class, and Qualified Protective Order; and the information referenced in those
papers and accompanying exhibits, and any argument or evidence that may be presented at the hearing
on this matter.

/]
/]

1
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Dated: July 20, 2023

By:

Respectfully Submitted,
CONSUMER WATCHDOG

Jerry Flagagan
Daniel L. Sternberg

WHATLEY KALLAS LLP

Alan M. Mansfield (SBN: 125998)
amansfield@whatleykallas.com
16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400
San Diego, CA, 92127

Tel: (858) 674-6641

Fax: (855) 274-1888

Joe R. Whatley, Jr. (Pro Hac Vice application to be filed)
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com

Edith M. Kallas (Pro Hac Vice application to be filed)
ekallas@whatleykallas.com

1228 Riverside Drive

Aspen, CO 81611

Tel: 970-300-4848

Fax: (800) 922-4851

Henry C. Quillen (Pro Hac Vice application to be filed)
hquillen@whatleykallas.com

159 Middle Street, Suite 2C

Portsmouth, NH 03801

Tel.: (603) 294-1591

Fax: (800) 922-4851

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

2

MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PROOF OF SERVICE
State of California, County of Los Angeles

I am employed in the City and County of Los Angeles in the State of California. I am over the
age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6330 San Vicente
Boulevard, Suite #250, Los Angeles, California 90048, and I am employed in the city and county
where this service is occurring.

On July 20, 2023, I caused service of true and correct copies of the documents entitled
NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION

SETTLEMENT, ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE

upon the persons named in the attached service list, in the following manner:
SEE ATTACHED LIST

R (BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Per the Court’s Order dated October 22,
2020 authorizing electronic service, I caused the above-entitled document to be served through Case
Anywhere addressed to all parties appearing on the Case Anywhere electronic service list for the
above-entitled case.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true
and correct.

Executed on July 20, 2023, at Los Angeles, California.

St .31

Kaiitlyn Gentidé

2

PROOF OF SERVICE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Joe R. Whatley, Jr.
jwhatley@whatleykallas.com
Edith M. Kallas
ekallas@whatleykallas.com
152 W. 57th Street, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10019

Tel: (212) 447-7060

Fax: (800) 922-4851

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Alan M. Mansfield
amansfield@whatleykallas.com
16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400
San Diego, CA, 92127

Tel: (858) 674-6641

Fax: (855) 274-1888

WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP
Henry C. Quillen
hquillen@whatleykallas.com
159 Middle Street, Suite 2C
Portsmouth, NH 03801

Tel.: (603) 294-1591

Fax: (800) 922-4851

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Jennifer M. Kim

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Jennifer. Kim@doj.ca.gov

Tel. (213) 269-6262

Andrew Z. Edelstein

Deputy Attorney General
Andrew.Edelstein@doj.ca.gov
Tel. (213) 269-6346

300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Fax: (916) 731-2125

Service List

Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe

Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe

Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe

Attorneys for Defendants California Department
of Public Health and Sandra Shewry

3

PROOF OF SERVICE




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Grant Lien

Deputy Attorney General V
Grant.Lien@doj.ca.gov

Health, Education, and Welfare Section
1300 I Street, Suite 125

Sacramento, CA 95814

Tel.: (916) 210-7920

Fax: (916) 324-5567

CRUSER, MITCHELL, NOVITZ,
SANCHEZ, GASTON & ZIMET, LLP
Kevin R. Lussier
KLussier@cmlawfirm.com

Katherine S. Bekken
kbekken@cmlawfirm.com

800 Wilshire Boulevard, 15th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Tel.: (213) 689-8500

Fax: (213) 689-8501

ROB D. CUCHER, ATTORNEY AT LAW
Rob D. Cucher

cucherlaw(@msn.com

315 S. Beverly Drive, Suite 310

Beverly Hills, CA 90212

Tel.: (310) 795-5356

Fax: (310) 837-1996

LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH
Kamran Salour
Kamran.Salour@lewisbrisbois.com

650 Town Center Dr. Ste 1400

Costa Mesa, California 92626

Tel.: (213) 379-2240

Attorneys for Defendants California Department
of Public Health and Sandra Shewry

Attorneys for Defendant Thrive Tribe Foundation

Attorneys for Defendants Evolve Healthcare and
Gary Goldstein

Attorneys for Defendant Good Health, Inc. d/b/a
Premier Pharmacy Services

4

PROOF OF SERVICE




	NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE
	PROOF OF SERVICE



