Electronically FILED by 1 CONSUMER WATCHDOG Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles 7/20/2023 6:58 PM Jerry Flanagan (SBN: 271272) jerry@consumerwatchdog.org David W. Slayton, Executive Officer/Clerk of Court. Daniel L. Sternberg (SBN: 329799) By S. Drew, Deputy Clerk danny@consumerwatchdog.org 6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250 Los Angeles, CA 90048 5 Tel: (310) 392-0522 Fax: (310) 392-8874 6 WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP Alan M. Mansfield (SBN: 125998) amansfield@whatleykallas.com 16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400 San Diego, CA, 92127 Tel: (858) 674-6641 10 Fax: (855) 274-1888 11 **Attorneys for Plaintiff** 12 [Additional Counsel on Signature Page] 13 SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 14 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT 15 16 JOHN DOE, on behalf of himself and all others Case No. 20STCV32364 17 similarly situated and for the benefit of the general public, [Assigned to the Hon. Lawrence P. Riff in 18 Dept. 7 of Spring Street Courthouse] Plaintiff, 19 NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION 20 v. SETTLEMENT, ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND 21 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND HEALTH, et al., PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE Defendants. 23 Final Approval Hearing Scheduled Per May 19, 24 2023 Preliminary Approval Order: 25 Hearing Date: August 25, 2023 10:00 a.m. Time: 26 27 28

TO ALL CLASS MEMBERS, PARTIES, AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that at 10:00 a.m. on August 25, 2023 in Department 7 of the Los Angeles County Superior Court, located at 312 N. Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012, in compliance with the Court's Updated Order Granting Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement; Certification of Settlement Class; and Qualified Protective Order, dated May 19, 2023, Plaintiff John Doe and Co-Lead Class Counsel will move this Court for entry of an Order Granting Final Approval of Class Action Settlement, and for an Order Approving Payment of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and Payment to the Class Representative ("Motion").

This Motion is made pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 3.769, which requires this Court to conduct an inquiry into the fairness of the proposed settlement, including payment of attorneys' fees and reimbursement of expenses and payment to a class representative for services rendered. For the reasons detailed in the accompanying papers, the Settlement negotiated by the Parties and preliminarily approved by the Court is fair, reasonable, and adequate, and thus the Court should enter an order granting final approval of Plaintiff's proposed settlement with Defendants, approving payment of an award to Class Representative John Doe, and payment of attorneys' fees and reimbursement of expenses to Co-Lead Class Counsel as agreed to by the Parties.

This Motion is based upon the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement; Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Motion for Order Approving Payment of Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and Payment to the Class Representative; the Declarations of Jerry Flanagan, Daniel L. Sternberg, Alan M. Mansfield, and accompanying exhibits; the pleadings and records on file, including the information submitted as part of Plaintiff's Unopposed Motion for Preliminary Approval of Settlement, Certification of Settlement Class, and Qualified Protective Order; and the information referenced in those papers and accompanying exhibits, and any argument or evidence that may be presented at the hearing on this matter.

1	Dated: July 20, 2023	Respectfully Submitted,
2		CONSUMER WATCHDOG
3	D	1140m
4	By	Jerry Flanagan
5		Daniel L. Sternberg
6		WHATLEY KALLAS LLP
7		Alan M. Mansfield (SBN: 125998)
8		amansfield@whatleykallas.com 16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400
9		San Diego, CA, 92127
10		Tel: (858) 674-6641 Fax: (855) 274-1888
11		Joe R. Whatley, Jr. (Pro Hac Vice application to be filed)
12		jwhatley@whatleykallas.com Edith M. Kallas (<i>Pro Hac Vice application to be filed</i>)
13		ekallas@whatleykallas.com
14		1228 Riverside Drive Aspen, CO 81611
15		Tel: 970-300-4848 Fax: (800) 922-4851
16		
17		Henry C. Quillen (<i>Pro Hac Vice application to be filed</i>) hquillen@whatleykallas.com
18		159 Middle Street, Suite 2C Portsmouth, NH 03801
		Tel.: (603) 294-1591
19		Fax: (800) 922-4851
20		Attorneys for Plaintiffs
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28	Nome to the second seco	2 ROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
	MOTION FOR FINAL APPR	ROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,

PROOF OF SERVICE State of California, County of Los Angeles

I am employed in the City and County of Los Angeles in the State of California. I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 6330 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite #250, Los Angeles, California 90048, and I am employed in the city and county where this service is occurring.

On July 20, 2023, I caused service of true and correct copies of the documents entitled

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, ORDER APPROVING PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND PAYMENT TO THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVE

upon the persons named in the attached service list, in the following manner:

SEE ATTACHED LIST

(BY EMAIL OR ELECTRONIC SERVICE) Per the Court's Order dated October 22, 2020 authorizing electronic service, I caused the above-entitled document to be served through Case Anywhere addressed to all parties appearing on the Case Anywhere electronic service list for the above-entitled case.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and correct.

Executed on July 20, 2023, at Los Angeles, California.

Kaitlyn Gentile

1			
2	<u>Service List</u>		
3		Service Edge	
4	WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP	Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe	
5	Joe R. Whatley, Jr. jwhatley@whatleykallas.com		
6	Edith M. Kallas ekallas@whatleykallas.com		
7	152 W. 57th Street, 41st Floor New York, NY 10019 Tel: (212) 447-7060 Fax: (800) 922-4851		
8			
9			
11	WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP Alan M. Mansfield amansfield@whatleykallas.com 16870 W. Bernardo Dr., Suite 400 San Diego, CA, 92127 Tel: (858) 674-6641	Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe	
12			
13			
14			
15			
16	WHATLEY KALLAS, LLP Henry C. Quillen	Attorneys for Plaintiff John Doe	
17	hquillen@whatleykallas.com 159 Middle Street, Suite 2C		
18	Portsmouth, NH 03801 Tel.: (603) 294-1591		
19	Fax: (800) 922-4851		
20		Attorneys for Defendants California Department	
21	Jennifer M. Kim	of Public Health and Sandra Shewry	
22	Jennifer.Kim@doj.ca.gov Tel. (213) 269-6262 Andrew Z. Edelstein Deputy Attorney General		
23			
25			
26	Tel. (213) 269-6346 300 S. Spring Street, Suite 1702		
27	Los Angeles, CA 90013 Fax: (916) 731-2125		
28	(*)	3	
	PROOF OF SERVICE		

1			
2	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	Attorneys for Defendants California Department	
3	Grant Lien	of Public Health and Sandra Shewry	
4	Deputy Attorney General V Grant.Lien@doj.ca.gov		
5	Health, Education, and Welfare Section 1300 I Street, Suite 125		
6	Sacramento, CA 95814 Tel.: (916) 210-7920		
7	Fax: (916) 324-5567		
8			
9	CRUSER, MITCHELL, NOVITZ, SANCHEZ, GASTON & ZIMET, LLP	Attorneys for Defendant Thrive Tribe Foundation	
10	Kevin R. Lussier KLussier@cmlawfirm.com		
11	Katherine S. Bekken		
12	Los Angeles, CA 90017 Tel.: (213) 689-8500		
13			
14			
15			
16	ROB D. CUCHER, ATTORNEY AT LAW Rob D. Cucher	Attorneys for Defendants Evolve Healthcare and Gary Goldstein	
17	cucherlaw@msn.com 315 S. Beverly Drive, Suite 310		
18	Beverly Hills, CA 90212 Tel.: (310) 795-5356		
19	Fax: (310) 837-1996		
20			
21	LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH Kamran Salour Kamran.Salour@lewisbrisbois.com 650 Town Center Dr. Ste 1400 Costa Mesa, California 92626 Tel.: (213) 379-2240	Attorneys for Defendant Good Health, Inc. d/b/a Premier Pharmacy Services	
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28		4	
	PROOF OF SERVICE		